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Town of Aurora 

Committee of Adjustment 

Meeting Minutes 

 

Date:  

Time:  

Location:  

Thursday, December 12, 2024 

7 p.m. 

Video Conference 

 

Committee Members: David Mhango (Chair) 

 Chris Polsinelli 

 Michael Visconti 

 Julian Yang 

  

Members Absent: Jane Stevenson (Vice Chair) 

  

Other Attendees: Peter Fan, Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment 

 Antonio Greco, Senior Planner 

  

_____________________________________________________________________ 

 

1. Call to Order 

That the meeting be called to order at 7:12PM. 

2. Land Acknowledgement 

The Town of Aurora acknowledges that the Anishinaabe (A-nishshaw-na-bee) 

lands on which we live, and work are the traditional and treaty territory of the 

Chippewas of Georgina Island, as well as many other Nations whose presence 

here continues to this day. As the closest First Nation community to Aurora, we 

recognize the special relationship the Chippewas have with the lands and waters 

of this territory. They are the water protectors and environmental stewards of 

these lands, and as a municipality we join them in these responsibilities. 
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We further acknowledge that Aurora is part of the treaty lands of the 

Mississaugas and Chippewas, recognized through Treaty #13 as well as the 

Williams Treaties of 1923. 

A shared understanding of the rich cultural heritage that has existed for 

centuries, and how our collective past brought us to where we are today, will help 

us walk together into a better future. 

3. Approval of the Agenda 

Moved by Julian Yang 

Seconded by Michael Visconti 

That the Agenda as circulated by the Secretary-Treasurer be approved. 

Carried 

 

4. Declarations of Pecuniary Interest and General Nature Thereof 

None. 

5. Receipt of the Minutes 

5.1 Committee of Adjustment Meeting Minutes of November 14th, 2024, 

Meeting Number 24-11 

Moved by Michael Visconti 

Seconded by Julian Yang 

That the Committee of Adjustment Minutes from Meeting Number 24-11 

be adopted as printed and circulated. 

Carried 

 

6. Presentation of Applications 

6.1 MV-2024-31 - Duff - 47 Cousins 

The owner/applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of the 

Town’s Comprehensive Zoning By-law 6000-17, as amended, to facilitate a 

rear addition to an existing detached dwelling. The following relief is being 

requested: 

1. Section 24.497.3.2 of the Zoning By-law requires a minimum rear 

yard of 25% of the lot depth, which is 11.43 metres. The applicant is 
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proposing a one-storey addition, covered porch and deck, which is 

9.9 metres to the rear property line. 

2. Section 24.497.3.2 of the Zoning By-law requires a minimum 

interior side yard of 3.0 metres beyond the main rear wall of the 

adjacent dwelling. The applicant is proposing a one-storey addition, 

covered porch and deck which is 2.1 metres to the interior side 

property line. 

3. Section 24.497.3.2 of the Zoning By-law requires a minimum 

interior side yard setback of 1.5 metres. The applicant is proposing 

a one-addition, covered porch and deck which is 1.4 metres to the 

interior side property line. 

The Chair invited the Applicant or Owner to address the Committee. In 

attendance was the owner Lisa Duff and agent Dana Evan. The agent 

provided a brief introduction to their application. 

The Chair invited staff to provide an update on the listed conditions that 

were provided after the report was published.  

The Chair invited members of the public to provide comments. There were 

two (2) public delegates in attendance for this application Derek Banks 

and Ross Steigner. Derek spoke to matters regarding, the timeline of 

public notices, the necessity of the variance towards the minimum rear 

yard. Ross spoke to matters regarding privacy, sightlines, and possible 

damages to the existing vegetation. 

The Committee reviewed the drawings submitted before the meeting and 

discussed the newly requested variance. 

Moved by Julian Yang 

Seconded by Chris Polsinelli 

That the Minor Variance application MV-2024-31 be APPROVED as 

AMENDED.  

Carried 

 

6.2 MV-2024-28 - Risk - 15 Tyler St 

The applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of the Town’s 

Comprehensive Zoning By-law 6000-17, as amended, to facilitate the 
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construction of a five-storey mixed use building with at grade office and 

five residential units above. The vehicular access is off Temperance 

Street, with parking at rear. The following relief is being requested: 

1. Section 8.2 of Zoning By-law 6000-17 permits a maximum height of 

10 meters. The applicant is proposing a five-storey residential 

building containing a maximum height of 20 metres. 

2. Section 5.4 of Zoning By-law 6000-17 requires parking for offices at 

a rate of 3.5 spaces per 100 square meters of Gross Floor Area and 

1.5 spaces per dwelling unit, with a minimum 20% of spaces 

provided to be set aside for visitor parking. Therefore 10 parking 

spaces inclusive of a barrier free parking space is required. The 

applicant is proposing a total of seven (7) parking spaces inclusive 

of the barrier free space. 

The Chair invited the Applicant or Owner to address the Committee. In 

attendance was the owner Andrew Risk and architect Peter Del Grosso. 

The agent provided a brief introduction to their application. 

  

The Chair invited public comments regarding the application. Four 

delegates were present: Antonio (Tony) Masongsong, Angela Daust, 

Bianca Moretti, and Cindy Jewitt. 

 Antonio (Tony) Masongsong raised concerns about the application 

process, suggesting that the Committee of Adjustment is not the 

appropriate planning avenue for this proposal. 

 Angela Daust objected to the application, citing issues including the 

lot's insufficient size, inadequate on-site parking, increased traffic 

impacts due to higher density, shadow effects, obstruction of 

sightlines, and the excessive height of the proposed structure. 

 Bianca Moretti also objected, highlighting concerns about 

increased density, overflow from on-street parking, challenges with 

snow and garbage removal, and the lack of a suitable transition 

between the existing heritage home and the proposed five-story 

building. 
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 Cindy Jewitt also objected, reiterating the concern of the other 

public delegates, but also highlighting concerns towards the lack of 

landscaping and vegetation. 

These concerns were recorded for the Committee's review and 

consideration. 

The Committee inquired to staff to address the concerns raised by the 

public delegates. Questions regarding the following were addressed by 

staff: application process, landscaping and vegetation, snow storage and 

waste collection, and the height of the building. The committee inquired to 

staff to further clarify the process of the Site Plan Exemption, and the 

difference between the different levels of Site Plan Control.  

7. New Business 

None. 

8. Adjournment 

Moved by Michael Visconti 

That the meeting be adjourned at 9:42 pm.  

Carried 
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100 John West Way 

Aurora, Ontario 

L4G 6J1 

(905) 727-3123 

aurora.ca 

Town of Aurora 

Committee of Adjustment Report 
No. MV-2024-32 

 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

Subject:  Minor Variance Application  

Ren 

14430 Yonge Street 

Concession 1 Part of Lot 75 RS65R1544, Parts 3, 8 & 9        

File: MV-2024-32 

Prepared by:  Kenny Ng, Planner 

Department:  Planning and Development Services 

Date:   January 9, 2025  

_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

Application 

Planning Staff are requesting a deferral of the above noted minor variance application for 

14430 Yonge Street (MV-2024-32).  

Additional time is needed for further review of the proposal and to obtain a peer reviewer 

to review the submitted Natural Heritage Evaluation in support of the application. The 

entirety of the subject lands are designated “Environmental Protection” and contain 

Woodland and Woodlands - Minimum Vegetation Protection Zone (30m) in the Town 

Official Plan Schedules. The proposed greenhouse structure is to be located within the 

wooded area in the rear and would likely result in mass amount of tree removal. In 

response to the potential disruption to the natural heritage features on site, the applicant 

has provided a Natural Heritage Evaluation (NHE). The NHE suggests that there are 

potential species at risk and significant wildlife habitat which can be impacted by the 

development. The NHE concludes that impacts can be mitigated through some 

recommended actions such as further investigation of on-site features and some other 

mitigation measures.  

Staff would require the submitted NHE to be peer reviewed and site visits must be 

completed to evaluate the on-site natural heritage feature and to determine the existence 

of any species at risk or significant habitat. Furthermore, an Official Plan Amendment 

would likely be required to permit such a structure to be constructed as the proposed 

might result in an adverse effect on the key natural heritage feature.  

Page 6 of 16



Select meeting date 2 of 2 Report No. C-2025-nn 

 

As a result, Staff are requesting the subject application be deferred for consideration until 

a qualified peer reviewer has reviewed the submitted NHE. The Applicant has been made 

aware of Staff’s recommended deferral. 
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100 John West Way 

Aurora, Ontario 

L4G 6J1 

(905) 727-3123 

aurora.ca 

Town of Aurora 

Committee of Adjustment Report 
No. MV-2024-33 

 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

Subject:  Minor Variance Application  

   Ben Walker Limited 

   205 Industrial Parkway North 

PLAN 246 PT LOT 87 RP 65R4573 PARTS 5 TO 7 PT PART 1 RP 

65R27176 PARTS 1 AND 2 

File: MV-2024--33 

Prepared by:  Felix Chau, Planner 

Department:  Planning and Development Services 

Date:   January 9, 2025  

_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

Application 

The owner/applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of the Town’s 

Comprehensive Zoning By-law 6000-17, as amended, to facilitate a Fitness Centre use in 

a building where there are Industrial uses or Warehouses. The following relief is being 

requested: 

a) Section 10.1 of the Zoning Bylaw only permits a Fitness Centre in the E1 zone 

provided no part of the building where the Fitness Centre is located is used for 

Industrial Uses or Warehouses. The applicant is proposing a Fitness Centre in a 

building where there are Industrial uses or Warehouses. 

Background  

Subject Property and Area Context 

The subject lands have two (2) municipal addresses being 185 and 205 Industrial 

Parkway North as the lands feature two (2) standalone buildings. The subject application 

is only pertaining to building municipally known as 205 Industrial Parkway North. The 

lands are situated on the east side of Industrial Parkway North, north of Lambert Wilson 

Park. Immediately north of the subject lands is the Town of Aurora Joint Operations 

Centre.  
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The building subject to this variance is the northerly building which contains six (6) units 

occupied by multiple industrial and warehouse uses. For clarity, although Appendix B 

depicts the building as two (2) suites, Suite 1 represents Unit 1, while Suite 2 contains the 

reminder of the Units. Unit 1 is the unit proposed to be renovated for a Fitness Centre. 

The remainder of the units contain office-type and warehousing businesses which will 

continue to operate. 

 

The southerly building contains a daycare (Aurora Children’s Centre). The lands have an 

approximate lot area of 4.436 hectares (10.9 acres), and a lot frontage of approximately 

105 metres (344.5 feet) with three (3) vehicular accessways into the property.  

Proposal 

The applicant is requesting to permit a Fitness Centre use in a building where there are 

Industrial uses or Warehouses.  

Official Plan 

The subject property is designated “General Industrial” by the Town of Aurora Official 

Plan. This designation is intended to ensure long-term protection and continued evolution 

of existing industrial areas in the Town. A broad range of employment opportunities as 

well as commercial recreational uses are permitted.  

Zoning 

The subject property is zoned “Service Employment Exception Zone – E1 (346)” under 

Zoning By-law 6000-17, as amended. This site-specific zoning clarifies that permitted 

uses for the subject building is in accordance with the E1 Zone, whereas the southerly 

building on the lot shall only permit a day nursery. The E1 Zone permits Fitness Centres 

provided that no part of the building is used for Industrial uses or Warehouses. 

Related Planning Applications 

A Site Plan Minor Application (SPM-2024-03) is currently being reviewed to facilitate the 

addition of three (3) new loading dock doors to be associated Unit 1.  

Preliminary Zoning Review 

A Preliminary Zoning Review (PZR) has been completed by the Town of Aurora’s Building 

Division. The PZR identified the required variance, and no other non-compliance was 

identified. 
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Applicant’s stated reason(s) for not complying with the Zoning By-law 

As stated on the application form, the Zoning By-law cannot be complied with because 

there are existing industrial use tenants in the existing building. Existing tenants have 

“clean operations” consisting of storing and transporting low hazard stock. The potential 

tenant is proposing a recreation/sports facility use in Unit #1 that would complement 

similar uses located along Industrial Parkway North. The operation would contrast the 

usage of parking space with the other tenants by the time of day – mostly evening and 

after regular working hours.  

Planning Comments  

Planning Staff have evaluated Minor Variance Application MV-2024-33 pursuant to the 

prescribed tests as set out in Section 45 (1) of the Planning Act, as follows:  

 

a) The proposed variance meets the general intent of the Official Plan 

The subject property is designated “General Industrial” by the Town of Aurora Official 

Plan. This designation is intended to ensure the long-term protection and continued 

evolution of existing, older industrial areas. Within this designation, a broad range of 

employment opportunities as well as commercial recreational uses are permitted. 

 

The proposed variance which requests to add a Fitness Centre use to a building with 

existing Industrial uses conforms to the Official Plan and provides for a use that is 

permitted under the General Industrial designation. Additionally, the proposed variance 

will contribute to the Town’s economic growth and generate local job opportunities. 

Planning staff are of the opinion that the requested minor variance maintains the 

general intent and purpose of the Official Plan.  

 

b) The proposed variance meets the general intent of the Zoning By-law 

The subject lands are zoned “Service Employment Exception Zone – E1 (346)” under 

Zoning By-law 6000-17, as amended, which permits a wide variety of uses such as 

industrial uses, warehouses, offices, food processing establishments, fitness centres, 

and repair shops. However, the “Fitness Centre” use is permitted provided that no part 

of the building is used for Industrial Uses or Warehouses. 

 

The intent of the Zoning By-law provision is to control excessive usage of an industrial 

property during peak hours to protect from potential vehicular movement and parking 

conflicts. The site features three (3) vehicular accesses along Industrial Parkway 

North, with two (2) buildings on site. The subject building is the northerly building 
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12,667 m2 (136,346 square feet) in size which features six (6) units which include 

industrial/warehousing uses. The southerly building is 1,650 m2 (17,760 square feet) 

in size and is used for a daycare. All existing and proposed loading docks for the 

subject building are located on the south side of the northerly building which are 

accessible from the middle entrance of the three along Industrial Parkway North. As 

such, the multiple entrances along industrial parkway will help separate potential truck 

and passenger vehicle entering and exiting the site. Furthermore, potential parking 

congestion concerns are mitigated as peak hours of the proposed fitness centre are 

predominantly weekday evenings and weekends which contrasts with the peak hours 

of the industrial/warehouse and daycare uses – predominantly weekday mornings and 

afternoons.  

 

The subject property is in an industrial area within the Town that contains a mix of 

employment, warehousing, and fitness/recreational uses. A variance to Fitness Centre 

at the subject property is in keeping within the range of permitted uses in the E1 (346) 

Zone. Staff are of the opinion that the subject variance maintains the general intent 

and purpose of the Zoning By-law. 

 

c) The proposed variance is considered desirable for the appropriate development of the 

land 

The subject property is located in an industrial area within the Town that predominantly 

contains employment, industrial, and manufacturing uses. South of the property is 

Lambert Wilson Park which contains numerous baseball fields, and further south is the 

Aurora Family Leisure Complex and the Aurora Sports Dome. While the proposed 

Fitness Centre is within a multi-unit industrial building with existing 

industrial/warehouse uses, it abuts properties which contain fitness and recreational 

facilities/infrastructure.  

The proposed variance also demonstrates the vision and fundamental principles 

outlined in the Official Plan through the “Advancing the Economy” principle. This 

speaks to encouraging a competitive business environment and ultimately advancing 

and sustaining Aurora’s long-term economic prosperity. The proposed minor variance 

application enhances the ability to live, work, and play within the Town of Aurora. It is 

Staff’s opinion that the variance is considered desirable for the appropriate 

development of the land.  

d) The proposed variance is considered minor in nature 

The request to add a Fitness Centre use to a building with existing Industrial uses is 

minor in nature and will not negatively impact the industrial building or surrounding 

area. The subject variance to permit the Fitness Centre use within the existing 
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industrial building maintains the integrity of the Official Plan and Zoning Bylaw and will 

not have an impact on the existing operations or uses. Furthermore, physical changes 

to the building are limited the addition of three (3) new docking doors, which is 

currently being reviewed under SPM-2024-03. 

 

Given the types of uses immediately surrounding the proposed location of the 

business, their hours of operation, the proposed use of the subject property will not 

detract from the overall site and surrounding area’s employment/industrial character. 

Overall, staff considers the proposed variances minor in nature 

Additional Comments  

The minor variance application was circulated to Town Department/Divisions and to 

external agencies for review and comment.  The following comments were provided: 

 

Public Correspondence 

Written submissions were not received at the time of writing of this report. Should written 

submissions be received after the writing of this report, the Secretary Treasurer will 

provide the submission(s) to Committee members at the meeting.   

Conclusion 

Planning Staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45 (1) of the 

Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c.P.13, as amended, and believe that the requested variance 

Department or Agency Comments  

Building Division 
Preliminary Zoning Review completed. 

No objection. 

Engineering Division No objection. 

Operational Services (Parks) No objection. 

Operations (Public Works) No objection. 

Central York Fire Services No objection. 

York Region No objection. 

LSRCA No objection. 
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meets the four tests of the Planning Act for granting minor variances. Staff recommend 

approval of the requested variance subject to the condition outlined in Appendix ‘A’. 

Attachments  

Appendix ‘A’ – Recommended Conditions of Approval 

Appendix ‘B’ – Proposed Site Plan 

Appendix ‘C’ – Proposed Floor Plan 
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Appendix ‘A’ – Conditions of Approval 

Planning and Development Services: 

1. That the variance only applies to the subject property in conformity with the plans 

attached as ‘Appendix B’ to this Staff Report, to the satisfaction of the Director of 

Planning and Development Services or designate. 
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SITE PLAN STATISTICS 

ZONING E1 - EMPLOYMENT ZONE

LOT AREA 44,360 m²
BUILDING AREAS

NORTH BUILDING 12,667.65 m²
SOUTH BUILDING 1,650 m²

LOT COVERAGE 32.3%

SETBACKS
FRONT YARD 26.1 m
REAR YARD 13.27 m
SIDE YARD (INTERIOR) 24.11 m
SIDE YARD (INTERIOR) 69.13 m

BUILDING - GROSS FLOOR AREA
SOUTH BUILDING 1,650 m²
NORTH BUILDING 14,660.65 m²

BUILDING OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION
NORTH BUILDING F2 (SPRINKLERED) 3.2.2.69

PARKING (SPACE DIMENSIONS 2.7m X 5.3m)

NORTH BUILDING - 14,657 m²
MULTIPLE UNIT BUILDINGS WITHIN EMPLOYMENT ZONES - 2.0 SPACES PER 100 m² OF
GFA OR 4.0 SPACES PER UNIT, WHICHEVER IS GREATER

SOUTH BUILDING - 1,650 m²
DAYCARE CENTER - 2.5 SPACES PER 100 m² OF GFA

TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED (NORTH BUILDING)
MULTI-USE BUILDING 293

TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED (SOUTH BUILDING)
DAYCARE CENTER 41

TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED 334
TOTAL PARKING EXISTING 280 (INCLUDING 3 BARRIER FREE (4.4m x 5.2m))

TOTAL LOADING SPACES 4 (EXISTING)

PROPOSED ADDITION
(3 DOCK DOORS)
AREA - 3.65 m²

AS NOTED

AC CCP

A102

PROPOSED SITE PLAN

CSPACE
ARCHITECTURE

5B-8841 GEORGE BOLTON PKWY, BOLTON, ON L7E 2X8
T: 647.588.1784  E: info@cspace.ca

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE APPROPRIATE CONTRACTOR
TO CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ON SITE AND
REPORT ALL ERRORS AND OR OMISSIONS TO THE ARCHITECT.

ALL CONTRACTORS MUST COMPLY WITH ALL PERTINENT
CODES AND BY-LAWS.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

THIS DRAWING MAY NOT BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION UNTIL
SIGNED.

COPYRIGHT RESERVED.

NO. DATE REVISION

ISSUED FOR PRELIMINARY ZONING REVIEW24.11.251

RE-ISSUED FOR PRELIMINARY ZONING REVIEW24.11.282

RE-ISSUED FOR PRELIMINARY ZONING REVIEW24.11.293

24-2044

24.11.22

INDUSTRIAL - FITNESS CENTER

205 INDUSTRIAL PARKWAY NORTH,
SUITE 1,
AURORA, ON.

PROPOSED SITE PLAN1
A102 SCALE  1:500
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